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         SALESBURY PARISH COUNCIL 

         

 

Chair:  Cllr M Howells                   Clerk: L Lund  

                                                                                                 15 September 2025 

Dear Councillor 

You are summoned to attend the next meeting of Salesbury Parish Council which will be held at Salesbury Memorial Hall 

2nd floor meeting room  on Monday 22 September 2025 at  7.00pm . 

Lesley Lund 

Lesley Lund – Clerk to the Council 

AGENDA 

 Agenda items Report  
Attached? 

 

1 Chairman’s Welcome    

2 Apologies for absence  
 

  

3 Declarations of Interest 
Clerk item 25 

  

4 Public participation   

 
  

5 Approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2025 
 
Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Electors held on 19 May 2025 for accuracy 
only  

 All 

6 Updates from the minutes 
 
 

 information 

 
DECISIONS 

  

7 Accounts for approval 
 

Paid approved at  the last meeting when the new cheque book arrived: 

Beckett Rawcliffe £156.00 Payroll Services cheque no 000601 

Salesbury Memorial Hall – INV SMH-2024-290– litter pick and surgery session 

£30.00 cheque no 000602 

u All 
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C Goodwin Donation for De Fib sessions £200.00 cheque no 000603 

Altham Parish council SPIDS 13/06/2025 – 30/06/2025 £343.40 cheque no 

000604 

------------------------------------------------------- 

M Howells  reimbursement for refreshments litter pick and annual meeting of 

electors  £4.89 cheque no  000605 

L Lund reimbursement for payment to 123 Reg professional email £57.46 

cheque no 000606 

L Lund reimbursement for payment to 123 Reg Domain name renewal £15.59 

cheque no 000607 

HMRC Employer NI £18.88 + tax £108.60  [HMRC] = £127.48 - cheque no 

000608 

Salesbury Memorial Hall – INV SMH-  meeting 22 September 2025 £30.00 

cheque no 000609 

Sam  Jayne Design £ 25.00 invoice 1569     cheque no  000610     decoration 

works to the book nook 

LALC Subs 25/26 invoice 56119  £80.53 cheque no 000611 

L Lund salary [July-Septembet 2025]  £542.88 – tax 108.60- £434.28 cheque 

no 000612 

C Booth  £   cheque no000     rechargeable lights for De fib 

Direct Debits 

Hugo Fox 11.99 websute hosting 

Hugo Fox 11.99 July – website hosting 

Hugo Fox 11.99 August – website hosting 

Hugo Fox 11.99 September – website hosting 

Lloyds charges £4.25 – INVOICE 454755836  from 10 March – 9 April 2025 

Lloyds charges £ 4.25 INVOICE 457182429  FROM 10 April – 9 May 2025  

Lloyds charges £ 7.25 INVOICE 459653054  FROM 10 May – 9 June 2025 
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Lloyds charges £ 4025 INVOICE 461946241 10 June – 9 July 2025 

Lloyds charges £ 6.25 INVOICE 464384019  10 July -9 August 2025 

8 Planning Applications 

3/2025/0266  Sykes Barn – proposed conversion of barn and outbuilding to 
three four bedroom dwellings with associated landscaping, parking, garaging 
and private amenity spaces and the creation of a new access lane.Amend-
ments 
Amended Plans Sykes Barn, Copster Green 3/2025/0266 
 
SPC - objected to the revised plans for the conversion of Sykes Barn. Please 
note that this application has been approved by RVBC. 
 
3/2024/0767 LIssted Building consent Lovely Hall, Lovely Hall Lane, Salesbury 
re-roofing of existing house and one en suite shower room at first floor level 
 
SPC - 

  

9 Resident’s Annual Survey – update from working group 
 
Approximately 192 surveys were delivered.  20 returned. The results have 
been analysed and report and spreadsheet to be circulated prior to the meet-
ing and will be uploaded to the  website. Comments and suggestions in-
cluded: 
          -      SPIDs to be placed at the top of Lovely Hall Lane rather than the bot-
tom 

- Protection of the Green the majority view was to protect with 
stones 

- Recognition of the importance of biodiversity 
- 5 people volunteered to clean out the bird boxes 
- The majority said that the Council was good value for money 
- Holding  of Cllr surgeries  - the majority said no if there had been no 

attendees 
 
To note and decide a way forward on any items requiring further action 

 Cllrs J and T 

Westwell/M 

Howells 

10 Concerns re use of ring door bell and cat alarm [ which emits a  high pitched 
noise that  - can also be heard by teenagers/children] at the Common .   
Concerns have been raised raised by email by resident[s].  
Could the Council liaise with the residents concerned and the youngsters us-
ing who play on the Green in a pro-active way to help solve the problem? 
Discussion and Decision  on any actions going forward 

 All 

11 Emailed request from parishioner for Council to consider petitioning Lanca-
shire County Council to put a footpath from the path from the bottom of 
lovely hall Lane to Copster Green to make it safer for pedestrians to walk 
alongside the road and to put double yellow lines down lovely hall lane as it is 
unsafe for oncoming vehicles coming up lovely hall lane during school drop off 
and pickup hours. 

 All 

12 Newsletter  - update 
 
Decision[s] required : when will it go out? Budget to be agreed 
 

 Working group 

13 AGAR – Audit – Assertion 10  
 
The 2025 edition of the Practitioners’ Guide introduces a new requirement 
(Assertion 10: Digital and Data Compliance), which sets out that: 
 

  
All 
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1. Councils must use official email addresses and websites that are 
based on a council-owned domain. 

2. Council websites must continue to meet accessibility regulations 
(currently WCAG 2.2 AA) and other pieces of legislation - see at-
tached. 

3. Councils must have an IT policy in place. - attached 
 
A Governance question will relate to Assertion 10 on the 25/26 AGAR. 
 
IT policy attached for consideration this is based on the LALC/NALC template 
cireculated to Clerks recently 
 
A recent check on was done by LALC and  the website, in terms of accessibil-
ity,  is 95 and it should be 100 websites should be  compatible to WCAG 2.2 
AA 
 
.gov domain and email addressed – Cllr J Westwell 
 
Decision [s] required to accept and approved IT policy and to get website 
compliant to WCAG2.2AA 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPC IT POLICY  SEPT 

2025.docx
 

 

14 SPIDs – update 
 
Summary page forwarded to Cllrs. 
 
Decision required – whether to continue and if so when ? 

 Cllr Wood 

15 Lengthsman report and any duties required by the PC 
 
Information and any decision[s] necessary re works 

 All 

16 Reinstatement of FP 30 –now re-opened 2 new stiles, duckboards, crossing 
points and signage renewed 
 

 Cllr Howells 
 

17 Mail Chimp – if approved then data risk assessment is required 
 
Decision re way forward 

 Cllr Booth/Cllr  
Howells 

18 Suggestions for use of the Biodiversity Grant from LCC – a report was at-
tached with the last agenda.  A working group was established of all cllrs, The 
Biodiversity grant will not be given by LCC for 25/26. Remaining grant - 
£250.00 
Grants LCC 23/24 25/26 = £600.00 – Bird/Bat Boxes £350.00] 

 All 

19 VE Day [80th Anniversary Grant] RVBC –£500 grant now  received into the 
bank account – at the last meeting it was discussed that it could go towards 
refurbishment of the noticeboard at the church etc.  C-L-D Parish Council con-
tacted in respect of a possible  joint project – expression of interest with fur-
ther details to follow. 

 All 

20 Lovely Hall Lane crossing – update and Decision deferred from the May meet-
ing 
 
To discussion any updates and actions going forward 

 Cllr Howells 

21 Devolution – discussion re land ownership by RVBC within the Parish.  There is 
presently a questionnaire on the RVBC website. Local Government Reorgani-
sation – Ribble Valley Borough Council 
 
Any updates for discussion 

 Cllr Howells 

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/local-government-reorganisation/local-government-reorganisation-1
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/local-government-reorganisation/local-government-reorganisation-1
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22 Parking in layby – common 
 
Decision re any actions going forward 

 Discussion and 
decision going 
forward 

23 Preparing for the Precept 26/27 – The below figures are to help with the dis-
cussion re the Precept – not included Christmas trees, Christmas lights any 
further SPID expenditure 
 
Current inflation  3.8% [August 2025] 

 

Receipts to End August 2025  

B/Fwd 7201.35 

Precept 5544.00 

VE Day 8th Anniversary Grant RVBC 500.00 

 13245.35 

Minus Spend to End August  1728.58 

TOTAL 11516.77 

Estimated spend to 31/03/2026 2758.00 

TOTAL  8758.77 

Plus estimated receipts VAT refund 

24/25 £363.00 and Concurrent 

Function Grant RVBC 

1112.00 

ESTIMATED TOTAL C/FWD 

01/04/2026 

9870.77 

  

DETAIL RE ESTIMATED SPEND TO 

31/03/2026 

LALC SUBS 

 

90.00 

LENGTHSMAN BUDGET 500.00 

CLERK OCT- MARCH 2026 INCL IN-

CREASE OF 3.2% AND BACKPAY 

1697.00 

ROOM RENTAL 3 X £30 90.00 

PNFS SUBS 25.00 

DEFIB SERVICE JAN 2026 200.00 

WEBSITE MAINTENANCE SERVICE 96.00 

BANK CHARGES 60.00 

TOTAL 2758.00 

 

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS DETAIL TO 

31/03/2026 

 

CONCURRENT FUNCTION GRANT 

RVBC – ESTIMATE BASED ON PREVI-

OUS YEARS AT 25% OF SPEND 

749.00 
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VAT REFUND FOR 24/25 363.00 

TOTAL 1112.00 

 
 

24 ICO – Cllr Howells did a check and the parish council should now pay a fee to 
ICO of £52.00 this can either be paid by direct debit annually or by cheque 
 
Decision required to approve payment and register 

 All 

25 Kings award for voluntary service – does the Council wish to nominate anyone 
 
Decision 
 

 Cllr J Westwell   

26 Salesbury Parish and Treescapes – Cllr Howells met with representative from 
LCC 

 Cllr Howells 

27 Christmas Trees – Decision is the Council putting up trees this year? 
 
If so budget to be set. 
 
Decision required 

 All 

28 RVBC – Christmas lights funding portal open until 30 September 2025 for out-
side lights to be enjoyed by the whole community. 
Decision on whether to buy more lights required and budget to be set 

 All 

29 De-fib session report from session held 22 May 
 
Information and decision going forward re next sessions  

 All 

30 Wilpshire Coffee morning – continuation meets at the Wilpshire Methodist 
Church at present but will be moving location when the Methodist Church 
closes next year.  Request for help financial and administration. 

 All 

31 Lancashire Parish and Town Council Conference will take place on Saturday 1 
November 2025 in the Exchange at LCC start time 9.30 LALC will hold their 
AGM in the afternoon.   Lunch provided. Link to registration form and pro-
grammed will be sent out shortly 

 All 

32 The Chair will ask for this item to be without press or public present 
 
Clerk payrise – NALC have advised that the local government payrise has now 
been approved at 3.2% according to their calculation in respect of this Clerk’s 
payrise the figures are as follows : 
The Clerk currently works 104 hours per annum for the Council so it would be 
£80.08 pence per annum extra.  The payrise has been approved from 1 April 
2025 giving a back pay figure to September 30th of £40.04 and a quarterly sal-
ary of £562.90 from the current £542.88 

 All 

33 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

1. Several letters were received from pupils at Salesbury School in re-
spect of litter around the area and some other issues which were of 
concern to them.  Clerk/Chair replied to them as it was close to the 
summer break. 

  

34 Meetings attended by Councillors 
 
 LALC Area Committee emergency meeting July 
Forthcoming meetings: LALC Area Committee – 24 September   
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Parish Council Liaison the next meeting will be in November. 

35 Exemption Certificate – has been acknowledged in August 2025 by the exter-
nal auditor and said that unless anything was forwarded to them within the 
public consultation period we would hear no more. 

  

36 Chair’s training course – as agreed at the May meeting the Chair has been 
booked on the next Chair’s course – invoice will follow. 

  

37 Next meetings – 
24 November 2025 – finalise Precept 
 Ordinary Meeting  23 February  2026 Ordinary Meeting 

 Information 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

  


